Deposits 8,024.43 5,168.58 13,193.01 4,256.20 3,536.67 7,792.87 2,049.45 2,222.69 4,272.14

Subordinated liabilities – 4,139.07 4,139.07 – 4,138.16 4,138.16 – 3,501.37 3,501.37

Other financial liabilities 1,671.66 – 1,671.66 1,422.99 – 1,422.99 1,316.92 – 1,316.92

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities
(net) 22.37 – 22.37 26.26 – 26.26 79.43 – 79.43

Provisions 25.99 47.90 73.89 21.69 40.51 62.20 20.68 29.93 50.61

Other non-financial
liabilities 268.25 67.44 335.69 200.42 30.31 230.73 92.67 76.36 169.03

Total 37,260.97 67,274.51 104,535.48 22,851.23 46,099.20 68,950.43 20,235.87 32,651.66 52,887.53

b.	 Interest rate risk

On investment book

During FY2019 BFL recalibrated its investment portfolio to holding shorter duration investments which resulted in minimal
fair value change impact on its investment portfolio. The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and corresponding
fair value change impact is monitiored using VaR and the parameters for monitoring the same are defined in its investment
policy.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2019
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  53.71  54.09 (0.59)  0.60

Investment at FVTPL  7,063.57  7,063.57 (13.97)  13.97

Investment at FVTOCI (other than equity)  1,256.75  1,256.75 (44.07)  44.07

Consolidated Financial Statements

12th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 185BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED184

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2018
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  42.42  42.70 (0.46)  0.47

Investment at FVTPL  2,093.96  2,093.96 (6.69)  6.69

Investment at FVTOCI (other than equity)  778.05  778.05 (31.28)  31.28

Sensitivity analysis as at 1 April 2017
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  –  –  –  –

Investment at FVTPL  3,468.85  3,468.85 (62.00)  62.00

Investment at FVTOCI (other than equity)  662.38  662.38 (40.00)  40.00

On assets and liabilities

Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured by using
the duration gap analysis. The same is computed monthly and sensitivity of the market value of equity assuming varied
changes in interest rates are presented and monitored by ALCO.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2019
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Loans  112,512.82  112,818.25 (833.73)  857.72

Debt securities  46,681.33  46,403.77 (773.53)  811.24

[…]

sales trends. As increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits for
shareholders, but later increase are broadly neutral in effect.

	 The best estimate assumptions that have the greatest effect on the statement of financial position and
statement of profit and loss of BALIC are listed below

Particulars

Insurance contract with DPF Insurance contract without DPF

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017 As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

Mortality rates 80% – 600%
of IALM 2006-08

80% to 800%
of IALM 2006-08

80% to 650%
of IALM 2006-08

50%-380%
of IALM 2006-08

50% to 400%
of IALM 2006-08

50% to 400%
of IALM 2006-08

Investment returns 7.35% 7.50% 7.25% 5.5% – 8.00% 5.50% to 7.75% 5.25% to 7.75%

Lapse*
PY1: 10%-20%,
PY2: 0%-12%,
PY3+: 0%-1%"

– –
PY1: 8% – 30%,

PY2: 5%-18%,
PY3+: 0% – 6%

– –

Sensitivity analysis

	 The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross liabilities

(H In Crore)

Particulars

Insurance contract with DPF Insurance contract without DPF
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018

Mortality/longevity +10% 66.02 73.59 80.83 70.23
Mortality/longevity –10% (65.90) (73.58) (79.66) (68.63)
Expense +10% 50.93 61.99 21.84 21.18
Expense –10% (50.35) (61.42) (21.77) (21.09)
Lapse & surrenders + 10%* (47.71)  – (7.18) –
Lapse & surrenders – 10%* 49.35  – 7.69 –
Discount rate +1% (831.93) (692.27) (156.45) (131.76)
Discount rate –1% 949.48 782.04 187.03 152.52

* lapses were not assumed untill FY 2018.

* No sensitivity in March 2018 as lapses were not assumed untill FY 2018.

45	Other disclosure (Contd.)
4.	 Risk management and other Disclosures (Contd.)
C.	 Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Ltd. (Contd.)

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

Consolidated Financial Statements

12th ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 201BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED200

45	Other disclosure (Contd.)
5.	 Loans under financing activity

(H In Crore)

Particulars

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

At amortised